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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mrs J Bramley

	Scheme
	The Local Government Pension Scheme

	Respondents
	South Yorkshire Pensions Authority (SYPA)


Subject

Mrs Bramley has complained that SYPA made an error in calculating her benefits. She asserts that she relied to her detriment on the incorrect information in that her decision to take voluntary redundancy was based on the incorrect figures she was given in two statements prior to the termination of her employment.
The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

It was maladministration for SYPA to provide Mrs Bramley with incorrect information about her benefits, but she did not rely on that information to her detriment. Mrs Bramley did, however, suffer distress and disappointment as a result of the maladministration.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. On 28 December 2007, SYPA wrote to Mrs Bramley in response to her request for an estimate of the benefits she might receive if she were to retire on 31 March 2008. SYPA said that, on the basis of pensionable service of 30 years and 309 days and a pensionable salary of £20,736, Mrs Bramley could expect to receive a pension of £7,995.43 p.a. and a lump sum of £23,986.30.

2. On 16 July 2008, Mrs Bramley’s employer (Doncaster MBC) wrote to her confirming acceptance of her application for voluntary redundancy. They confirmed that the date of termination of employment would be 31 July 2008. Doncaster MBC have provided a copy of their redeployment policy, which states that they have a commitment to retaining members of staff who can no longer continue in their substantive posts. They have said that Mrs Bramley’s application for redundancy was approved because her substantive post (School Crossing Patrol) no longer existed and there were limited opportunities for suitable alternative employment. Mrs Bramley received a redundancy payment equivalent to 60 weeks’ salary.

3. On 21 July 2008, SYPA wrote to Mrs Bramley quoting estimated benefits, based on 31 years and 66 days’ service and a pensionable salary of £20,735.94, of £8,110.93 annual pension and £23,986.23 lump sum.

4. On 2 September 2008, SYPA wrote to Mrs Bramley informing her that there had been an error in calculating her benefits. Their records of Mrs Bramley’s service had included a period between 27 January 1968 and 5 April 1978 for which she had previously received a refund. Although this period of service still counted as qualifying service for the purpose of establishing entitlement to benefit, it should not have been included in the service used to calculate the amount of benefit payable.

5. Mrs Bramley was told that she could repay the refund with interest (£10,088.90) if she wanted that period to count towards her benefits. Without repayment of the refund, Mrs Bramley’s benefits were an annual pension of £5,469.94 and a lump sum of £16,063.25. She opted to repay the refund, with interest.

Response from SYPA

6. SYPA say:

· the error in Mrs Bramley’s membership record was not detected until an experienced manager performed a check on her final pension calculation;

· Mrs Bramley was offered the chance to repay the refunded contributions in order to mitigate the damage;

· there is no longer an entitlement to repay the refund under the LGPS Regulations, but they took a pragmatic decision to offer this option based on the previous provisions;

· they used the interest rate specified in the previous Regulations (Regulation J7(b) of the 1986 Regulations);

· the remedy for an incorrect estimate is to put the correct benefit into payment, not to pay the incorrect benefit and this is what they have done;

· they sympathise with Mrs Bramley and apologise for the error, but they do not have the power to pay her more than she is statutorily entitled to.

Conclusions

7. It is accepted by both parties that an error occurred in calculating Mrs Bramley’s benefits in December 2007 and again in July 2008.

8. SYPA are correct in saying that the quotation of incorrect benefits does not, of itself, confer an entitlement to the higher benefits. The correct remedy is to put Mrs Bramley in the position she would have been in had the incorrect statement not been made or, if this is not possible, to compensate her for any detriment she has suffered. Mrs Bramley was not entitled to count the service for which she had received a refund towards her benefit entitlement. She is now in receipt of her correct entitlement.

9. Mrs Bramley asserts that her decision to apply for and accept voluntary redundancy was based on the figures she had been quoted in December 2007 and July 2008. The difference in the amount of pension she is actually entitled to and the amount that she was quoted is significant. Mrs Bramley’s actual pension entitlement is approximately two-thirds of the amount she was quoted in July 2008. Her lump sum would have been approximately £7,900 less than she was expecting. The question is whether she would have acted any differently if she had been given the correct figures prior to the termination of her employment.

10. Mrs Bramley’s substantive post with Doncaster MBC no longer existed and there were limited opportunities for her to be redeployed. Although Doncaster MBC may well have been willing to try and retain Mrs Bramley if she had wished, there is a question mark over how successful the redeployment option would have been. There is also the fact that Mrs Bramley received a significant redundancy payment, which she would not otherwise have done, which may have swayed her towards leaving.

11. I find that, on the balance of probabilities, it is likely that Mrs Bramley’s employment with Doncaster MBC would have ceased in any event. I cannot, therefore, find that Mrs Bramley relied to her detriment on the information given to her in December 2007 or July 2008.

12. I do find that it was maladministration for SYPA to issue incorrect information and that Mrs Bramley has suffered distress and disappointment as a consequence. 
13. SYPA have given Mrs Bramley an opportunity to mitigate the consequences of their maladministration.  Although this has been partly at her expense, the cost to the Scheme will have been substantially more. Mrs Bramley has been significantly compensated already.  Nevertheless, she is still over £10,000 worse off than she expected to be and I think it would be appropriate if SYPA also made some redress for the distress she has undoubtedly suffered as a result.

14. I uphold Mrs Bramley’s complaint against SYPA.

Direction

15. I direct that, within 14 days of the date hereof, SYPA will pay Mrs Bramley £300 as redress for the distress and disappointment they have caused her.
TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman

16 October 2009

-1-

